information of the Group was prepared.

B.8 Pro forma financial information The unaudited pro forma statement of net liabilities set out
below has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the
Group’s net liabilities of the Offer, the redemption of
existing financing and proceeds of new financing, as if they
had taken place on 30 April 2014. This unaudited pro forma
statement of net liabilities has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the
Group’s actual financial position or results. The unaudited
pro forma statement of net liabilities is compiled on the basis
set out below from the IFRS consolidated statement of the
financial position of the Group as at 30 April 2014. It may
not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s financial
position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may
or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

- 5 -

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Liabilities as at
30 April 2014

As at
30 April

2014
(note 1)

IPO net
proceeds
(note 2)

Refinancing
(notes 3, 4,

5 and 6)

Unaudited
Proforma

Total

(in millions of pounds)
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other
intangible assets ..... 1,247.7 1,247.7
Property, plant and
equipment ..... 73.2 73.2
Investments in
associates ..... 3.5 3.5
Deferred tax assets . . . . . 38.9 38.9
Other receivables ..... 9.9 9.9

1,373.2 1,373.2

Current assets
Inventories ..... 5.2 5.2
Trade and other
receivables ..... 166.2 166.2
Cash and cash
equivalents ..... 272.2 184.7 (5.9) 451.0

443.6 184.7 (5.9) 622.4

Total assets ..... 1,816.8 184.7 (5.9) 1,995.6

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables ..... (504.0) (504.0)
Amounts owed to parent
undertaking ..... — —
Current tax payable . . . . . (0.2) 3.8 3.6
Provisions ..... (11.2) (11.2)

(515.4) 3.8 (511.6)

Non-current liabilities
Senior Term Facility . . . . (913.0) 250.0 (663.0)
Interest Rate Hedges . . . . (11.9) (11.9)
Class A Notes ..... (1,475.0) (250.0) (1,725.0)
Class B Notes ..... (655.0) (655.0)
PIK Notes ..... (350.0) (350.0)
Unamortised Issue
Costs ..... 47.3 (12.0) 35.3
Finance lease
obligations ..... (7.8) (7.8)
Defined benefit pension
scheme liabilities ..... (292.7) (292.7)
Provisions ..... (14.9) (14.9)
Insurance technical
provisions ..... (4.2) (4.2)

(3,677.2) (12.0) (3,689.2)

Total liabilities ..... (4,192.6) (8.2) (4,200.8)

Net liabilities ..... (2,375.8) 184.7 (14.1) (2,205.2)

Notes:
(1) The financial information has been extracted without material

adjustment from the Statement of Financial Position for AA Limited as
at 30 April 2014, as set out in Part 15: Historical Financial Information

(2) The Offer will raise net proceeds to the Company of approximately
£184.7 million after the deduction of estimated cash fees and expenses
in connection with the offer of £17.1 million.

(3) Adjustments have been made to reflect the recently completed
refinancing of the Initial Senior Term Facility, where a new
£663 million facility was entered into, with the remainder of the Initial

[…]

As stated in note 1, the Group has applied IFRS 1 “First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards” as the Group’s most recent consolidated financial information was not prepared in accordance with
Adopted IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial information for the year
ended 31 January 2014, the comparative information presented in this financial information for the years ended
31 January 2013 and 31 January 2012 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 February
2011 (the Group’s date of transition).

- 140 -

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial information prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An
explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRS has affected the Group’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 February 2011 (transition date)

Note
UK

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRS

Adopted
IFRS

(in millions of pounds)

Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... a,b 1,280.4 (86.7) 1,193.7
Other intangible assets ..... e — 28.4 28.4
Property, plant and equipment ..... e 123.2 (28.4) 94.8
Investments in associates ..... 2.5 — 2.5
Deferred tax assets ..... f,g,j — 46.6 46.6
Other receivables ..... h,n 1.0 23.7 24.7

1,407.1 (16.4) 1,390.7

Current assets
Inventories ..... 5.8 — 5.8
Trade and other receivables ..... f,h,n 330.0 (22.4) 307.6
Amounts owed by fellow subsidiary undertakings ..... 731.0 — 731.0
Cash and cash equivalents ..... n 89.8 (31.0) 58.8

1,156.6 (53.4) 1,103.2

Total assets ..... 2,563.7 (69.8) 2,493.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... a,m (523.0) (11.7) (534.7)
Amounts owed to parent undertaking ..... (1,760.9) — (1,760.9)
Current tax payable ..... (0.2) — (0.2)
Provisions ..... i — (9.8) (9.8)

(2,284.1) (21.5) (2,305.6)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and loans ..... (195.5) — (195.5)
Finance lease obligations ..... (20.6) — (20.6)
Other liabilities ..... a (9.9) 9.9 —
Defined benefit pension scheme liabilities ..... j (93.1) (21.5) (114.6)
Provisions ..... i (42.0) 9.8 (32.2)
Insurance technical provisions ..... (49.6) — (49.6)

(410.7) (1.8) (412.5)

Total liabilities ..... (2,694.8) (23.3) (2,718.1)

Net liabilities ..... (131.1) (93.1) (224.2)

Equity
Share capital ..... 0.2 — 0.2
Share premium ..... 0.8 — 0.8
Foreign currency translation reserve ..... k 0.4 (0.4) —
Retained earnings ..... a,b,g,k,m (132.5) (92.7) (225.2)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent ..... (131.1) (93.1) (224.2)

- 141 -

Reconciliation of equity at 31 January 2013

Note UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRS

Adopted
IFRS

(in millions of pounds)

Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... a,b,c,d 1,100.5 97.3 1,197.8
Other intangible assets ..... e 0 39.5 39.5
Property, plant and equipment ..... e 126.0 (39.5) 86.5
Investments in associates ..... 3.4 — 3.4
Deferred tax assets ..... f,g,j — 48.0 48.0
Other receivables ..... h,n 1.0 8.6 9.6

1,230.9 153.9 1,384.8

Current assets
Inventories ..... 5.3 — 5.3
Trade and other receivables ..... f,h,n 334.8 (18.9) 315.9
Amounts owed by fellow subsidiary undertakings ..... 1,250.8 — 1,250.8
Cash and cash equivalents ..... n 43.6 (11.7) 31.9

1,634.5 (30.6) 1,603.9

Total assets ..... 2,865.4 123.3 2,988.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... d,m (574.0) (4.2) (578.2)
Amounts owed to parent undertaking ..... (1,760.9) — (1,760.9)
Current tax payable ..... (7.0) — (7.0)
Provisions ..... i — (23.1) (23.1)

(2,341.9) (27.3) (2,369.2)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and loans ..... (265.5) — (265.5)
Finance lease obligations ..... (13.6) — (13.6)
Other liabilities ..... d (1.3) 1.3 —
Defined benefit pension scheme liabilities ..... j (135.9) (29.8) (165.7)
Provisions ..... i (49.8) 23.1 (26.7)
Insurance technical provisions ..... (3.2) — (3.2)

(469.3) (5.4) (474.7)

Total liabilities ..... (2,811.2) (32.7) (2,843.9)

Net assets ..... 54.2 90.6 144.8

Equity
Share capital ..... 0.2 0.2
Share premium ..... 0.8 0.8
Foreign currency translation reserve ..... k (0.6) (0.4) (1.0)
Retained earnings ..... b,c,d,g,k,m 53.8 91.0 144.8

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent . . . . 54.2 90.6 144.8

- 142 -

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 January 2013

Note UK GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Adopted
IFRS

Adopted
IFRS

(in millions of pounds)

Revenue ..... 968.0 — 968.0
Cost of sales ..... (349.4) — (349.4)
Gross profit ..... 618.6 — 618.6
Other operating income ..... 1.4 — 1.4
Administrative and marketing expenses ..... c,d (391.3) 91.2 (300.1)
Operating profit before share of profits of associates ..... 228.7 91.2 319.9
Share of profits in associates, net of tax ..... 0.7 — 0.7
Operating profit ..... 229.4 91.2 320.6
Profits on disposal of joint venture ..... 3.1 — 3.1
Finance costs ..... j,l (43.0) (6.0) (49.0)
Finance income ..... l — 0.3 0.3
Profit before tax ..... 189.5 85.5 275.0
Tax expense ..... g,j (69.0) 1.4 (67.6)

Profit for the year ..... 120.5 86.9 207.4

Explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

(a) On transition to IFRS, the Group has taken full advantage of the exemption from IFRS 3 “Business
Combinations” provided in IFRS 1 “First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”.
Any unamortised goodwill at 1 February 2011 has been carried forward at cost, subject to impairment
testing on transition to IFRS. Goodwill originally reported under UK GAAP of £1,280.4 million has been
adjusted to recognise contingent consideration at fair value on transition to IFRS of £1.5 million and
impairment on transition to IFRS of £85.2 million as described below.